

No. 24-271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

X CORP.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

DEFENDANT-APELLEE.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:23-cv-01939-WBS-AC (Hon. William B. Shubb)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE | AAJC IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND AFFIRMANCE**

John Yang
Niyati Shah
Noah Baron
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE | AAJC
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 1050
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-2300
jcyang@advancingjustice-aaajc.org
nshah@advancingjustice-aaajc.org
nbaron@advancingjustice-aaajc.org

Kristen G. Simplicio
Cort T. Carlson
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave NW,
Suite 1010
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 973-0900
ksimplicio@tzlegal.com
ccarlson@tzlegal.com

RULE 29(A)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AB 587’s Commercial Speech Regulations Serve an Important Consumer Protection Purpose.	4
A. Social Media Platforms Engage in Consumer Transactions With Their Users—including Millions of Asian Americans.....	5
B. Because the Relationship With Social Media Platforms is a Consumer Transaction, AB 587’s Disclosure Requirements Are Commercial Speech.	7
C. AB 587’s Terms of Service Reporting Requirement Is Substantially Justified and Satisfies the <i>Zauderer</i> Test.	9
1. The Requirement Promotes a Substantial Government Interest in Informed Consumer Choice.	10
2. AB 587 Helps Asian American Consumers Make Informed Decisions About the Safety of Social Media Platforms in the Face of Significant Online Discrimination and Harassment.....	11
3. Content Moderation Transparency Provides Asian American Consumers Important Tools in Assessing Reliability of Information Online.....	16
II. Accepting X Corp.’s Theory of Section 230 Immunity Would Undermine Key Civil Rights Protections for Asian Americans and Other Minority Groups.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	23
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. City of S.F.</i> 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	7
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Central Hudson Gas Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff</i> 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l. Regulation</i> 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	11
<i>Liapes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 95 Cal. App. 5th 910 (2023)	21, 22
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Maryland</i> 91 F.4th 238 (4th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	11
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen., Fla.</i> 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 7, 10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	11
<i>Small Bus. Fin. Ass'n v. Hewlett</i> No. 2:22-cv-08775, 2023 WL 8711078 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2023)	8

<i>Stark v. Patreon, Inc.</i>	
656 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....	8
<i>The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i>	
928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Tremblay v. OpenAI, Inc.</i>	
No. 23-cv-03223-AMO, 2024 WL 557720 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2024).....	24
<i>Vargas v. Facebook, Inc.</i>	
No. 21-16499, 2023 WL 6784359 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2023)	21, 23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i>	
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	9

Statutes and Regulatory Authorities

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. s. 230(f)(3).....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140(i).....	6
California Consumer Privacy Act (CCPA).....	5

Other Authorities

@ChooLucia, Twitter.com (Sept. 13, 2021, 11:48 PM).....	17
Abubakar Abid, et al., <i>Large language models associate Muslims with violence</i> , 3 NATURE MACHINE INTELLIGENCE 461 (2021).....	25
Alex Warofka, <i>An Independent Assessment of the Human Rights Impact of Facebook in Myanmar</i> , Meta (Nov. 5, 2018).....	18
Alyan Layug, et al., <i>The Impacts of Social Media Use and Online Racial Discrimination on Asian American Mental Health: Cross-sectional Survey in the United States During COVID- 19</i> , 6 JMIR Form. Res. 9 (2022).....	14
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2022</i> , CENTER FOR TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIETY (Jun. 2022).....	14
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2023</i> , CENTER FOR TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIETY (Jun. 2023).....	14
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Platform Transparency Reports – Just How Transparent?</i> (Feb. 2, 2024)	10
Asian American Disinformation Table, POWER, PLATFORMS, & POLITICS: ASIAN AMERICANS & DISINFORMATION 7 (2022)	16
Avaaz, <i>How Facebook can Flatten the Curve of the Coronavirus Infodemic</i> (Apr. 15, 2020)	17
Celeste Ng, <i>When Asian Women Are Harassed for Marrying Non-Asian Men</i> , The Cut (Oct. 12, 2018).....	14

Chi Zhang, <i>WeChatting American Politics: Misinformation, Polarization, and Immigrant Chinese Media</i> , COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REVIEW (Apr. 19, 2018).....	20
Emily A. Vogels, <i>Online harassment occurs most often on social media, but strikes in other places, too</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Feb. 16, 2021).....	12
Emily A. Vogels, <i>Personal Experiences with Online Harassment</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Jan. 13, 2021).....	13
Emily A. Vogels, <i>The State of Online Harassment</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Jan. 13, 2021).....	12
<i>Facebook Agrees to Sweeping Reforms to Curb Discriminatory Ad Targeting Practices</i> , ACLU (Mar. 19, 2019).....	23
Fatemeh Tahmasbi, et al., <i>“Go Eat a Bat, Chang!”: An early look on the emergence of sinophobic behavior on web communities in the face of COVID-19</i> , COMPUTERS AND SOCIETY 14 (Mar. 3, 2021).....	12
Jack Shepherd, <i>23 Essential Twitter (X) Statistics You Need to Know in 2024</i> , The Social Shepherd (last updated Feb. 26, 2024).....	6
Jeffrey Gottfried, <i>Americans’ Social Media Use</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Jan. 31, 2024).....	5
Jenn Fang, <i>Social media sites popular with Asian Americans have a big misinformation problem</i> , PRISM (May 26, 2021).....	19
Jennifer Conrad, <i>China’s WeChat Is a Hot New Venue for US Election Misinformation</i> , WIRED (Oct. 18, 2022).....	20
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>How the Police Use Facial Recognition, and Where It Falls Short</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 12, 2020).....	24
Jinyan Zang, <i>How Facebook’s Advertising Algorithms Can Discriminate By Race and Ethnicity</i> , TECHNOLOGY SCIENCE (Oct. 19, 2021).....	24
Jinyan Zang, <i>Solving the problem of racially discriminatory advertising on Facebook</i> , BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (Oct. 19, 2021).....	24
Joe Fitzgerald Rodriguez & Shannon Lin, <i>Misinformation Image on WeChat Attempts to Frighten Chinese Americans Out of Voting</i> , PROPUBLICA (Nov. 2, 2020).....	19
Johana Bhuiyan, <i>Rite Aid facial recognition misidentified Black, Latino and Asian people as ‘likely’ shoplifters</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Dec. 20, 2023).....	25
Justin W. Patchin & Sameer Hinduja, <i>Cyberbullying Among Asian American Youth Before and During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , J. of Sch. Health 4 (Sept. 16, 2022).....	13
Kimmy Yam, <i>Experts say framing affirmative action as anti-Asian bias is ‘dangerous’</i> , NBC (Jan. 25, 2022).....	19
Kimmy Yam, <i>Right-wing disinformation ramps up on WeChat ahead of midterms, report finds</i> , NBC NEWS (Oct. 3, 2022).....	17, 20

Kimmy Yam, <i>Viral images show people of color as anti-Asian perpetrators. That misses the big picture</i> , NBC (Jun. 15, 2021)	19
Leon Yin, et al., <i>OpenAI's GPT is a Recruiter's Dream Tool. Tests Show There's Racial Bias</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 7, 2024)	24
M. Estrada, <i>Dozens of Spanish-language election fraud YouTube videos demonstrate the platform's toothless policies</i> , MEDIA MATTERS (Oct. 10, 2022)	17
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment Part 3: Responses to Online Harassment</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Oct. 22, 2014)	15
Magdalena Celuch et al., <i>Self-censorship among online harassment targets: the role of support at work, harassment characteristics, and the target's public visibility</i> , INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION & SOCIETY (Dec. 11, 2023)	15
Miranda Sissons and Alex Warofka, <i>An Update on Facebook's Human Rights Work in Asia and Around the World.</i> , Meta (May 12, 2020)	18
<i>Myanmar: Facebook's systems promoted violence against Rohingya; Meta owes reparations</i> , Amnesty Int'l (Sept. 29, 2022)	18
Pamela P. Chiang, <i>Emotional Response and Behavioral Coping Associated with Experienced and Media Discrimination Among Asians and Asian Americans in the United States</i> , 15 Race & Social Problems 115, 122 (2023)	15
Queenie Wong, <i>Anti-Asian hate and harassment increased online, survey finds</i> , CNet.com (Mar. 24, 2021)	11
Queenie Wong, <i>Coronavirus sparks a different kind of problem for social networks</i> , CNet.com (Mar. 25, 2020)	12
Rebecca Heilweil, <i>Why algorithms can be racist and sexist</i> , VOX.COM (Feb. 18, 2020) ...	24
Stella K. Chong, et al., <i>Social Media Use and Misinformation Among Asian Americans During COVID-19</i> , 9 Frontiers in Public Health (Jan. 14, 2022).....	16, 19
Stephen M. Croucher, et al., <i>Prejudice Toward Asian Americans in the Covid-19 Pandemic: The Effects of Social Media Use in the United States</i> , 5 FRONTIERS IN COMMUNICATION 39 (Jun. 2020)	13
<i>Summary of Settlements Between Civil Rights Advocates and Facebook</i> , ACLU (Mar. 19, 2019).....	23
Tate Ryan-Mosley, <i>The internet is excluding Asian-Americans who don't speak English</i> , MIT TECHNOLOGY REVIEW (May 4, 2021)	17
Tate Ryan-Mosley, <i>The US's online language gaps are an urgent problem for Asian-Americans</i> , MIT Technology Review (May 4, 2021)	18
Terry Nguyen, <i>The challenge of combating fake news in Asian American communities</i> , VOX.COM (Nov. 27, 2020).....	18
The federal minimum wage is \$7.25 per hour. U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>Minimum Wage</i>	6

Tom Simonite, <i>Facebook Is Everywhere; Its Moderation Is Nowhere Close</i> , WIRED (Oct. 25, 2021)	17
Twitter Transparency Report.....	10
X (then-Twitter) 2021 Form 10-K.....	5, 6
X, <i>About X Premium</i>	5
